

LISTED ON 04.09.2015

COURT NO. 3

ITEM NO. 18

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 14710 OF 2015

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for exemption from filing O.T.)

Fuleshwari & Ors.

...Petitioners

-Versus-

Rameswak & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.07.2015 with an office report dated 30.06.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice by Speed Post, returnable on 4th September, 2015."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 3 respondents on 14.07.2015 through Speed Post. Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, Advocate has filed vakalat/appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 3 and counter affidavit is being circulated with this office report. Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers have been received in respect of respondent nos. 1 and 2.

It is submitted that as per speed post tracking report from Department of Post notice has been delivered to respondent no. 2 but in respect of respondent no. 1 tracking report is not clear. No one has appeared on behalf of respondent no. 2.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 2nd day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Mridula Raj Bharadwaj, Advocate
Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR